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9.5:-5. Assumptions, Description and Construction of Life Tables.
Assumptions. The following are a few simplified assumptions which are used in the
construction of the life tables.
(i) The cohort is closed for emigration or immigration. In other words, there is no

change in the census except the losses due to deaths.

(it) Individuals die at each age according to pre-determined schedule which is fixed and
does not change.

(iii) The cohort originates from some standard number of births, say 10,000 or 1,00,000
which is called the radix of the table. .

(tv) The deaths are distributed uniformly over the period (x, x -0.-1) f:OI‘ each x (except for
first few years). In other words, deaths are uniformly distributed between one
birthday and the next.

Description of a Life Table. A typical life table has generally the following columns :
TABLE 9-11 : COLUMNS OF A LIFE TABLE

(1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 9) (10) | (11)

x | de | @ | P | me | m | Lo | Tx | & | &

The various symbols entering in this table have already been defined in the preceding
sections. Here we shall very briefly outline the various steps required for completing the
table, starting with the second column. Of course, these relations have been obtained under

the assumptions given above. Forx =0, 1, 2, ... , we have
L odo=l-lo 2 g =% 3 po=1-g,= 71
4 m o= S 5. Peram=m, 6. L, =ly- 3di= (0 +1Ly)
7. T,=L,+L,,1+L,,9+... = T,,,=T.,-L, 8.ex°=% 9.ex=ex°-%

Remark. The columns (5), (6) and (7) do not occur in all the life tables. However, the remaining
columns are a must in any life table.

Construction of Life Table. 1t will be seen, as discussed below, that the complete life
table can be constructed if we can compute the quantities g, (or p,) for all x > 0. The only
other data which is needed is the radix ly. The g, column is thus called the pivotal column of

the life table. Starting with radix /[y and q,, (x =0, 1, 2, ...), we have
do=lyqgo = L=l-dy ; di=liqy or ly=1-d,
and so on. Form these values of /,, (x =0, 1, 2, ...) the columns L, T, and e,° of the table can

now be completed by using the relations : L, = % e+ lv1), Te= 3 L;, e0=(TJL)
l=x

Remarks 1. We have seen above that the complete life table can be constructed if we know the
values of [, and g, (x =0, 1, 2, ...). The values of g, are obtained from (9-54), where the corresponding
values m, = d, / L, are computed on the basis of census records and death registration data. It should be
borne in mind that the construction of the life tables from the death registers as outlined above will
yield reliable results only if the population has been stationary over a period at least equal to the age
of the oldest survivor.

2. Tor reference, we reproduce in Tables 9-10 and 9-11, the All India Life Tables of Males and
Females separately for the decade 1961— 1970, as prepared by Registrar-General of India. It may be
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- 1
observed that in these tables L, » 2z + 1, ) for initial values of , since the assumption that deaths

are uniformly distributed over the ears 18 not sati = i
bsenbtuined e dnere complicate):i formu]n: satisfied for x = 0, 1, 2, 3. The values in the tables have

TABLE 9-12: LIFE TABLES INDIA, MALES 1961-1970

| Age | " Number Survival ratio | Mortality rate | Number living | Number Expectation
» | wing at age x between ages x | living above of life
| and x + 1 age x

;[ 2} L Dy q, I 1 18 A
|1 2 3 4 5 6 7
0 100000 0.86500 0.13500 89175 4707539 47.1
1 86500 0.94944 0.04056 84430 4617664 53.3

2 82992 0.98744 0.01056 82440 4533234 54.6
3 81950 0.99315 0.00685 81658 4450794 54.3
| 4 81388 0.99422 0.00578 81149 4369136 53.7

5 80918 0.99509 0.00491 80720 4287987 53.0
-6 80521 0.99577 /| 0.00423 80351 4207267 52.3
|7 80181 0.99627 0.00373 80032 4126916 51.5
-8 79882 0.99659 0.00341 79746 4046884 50.7
| 9 79609 0.99672 0.00328 79479 3967138 498
‘ 10 79348 0.99698 0.00302 79229 3887659 . 490
| 1@ 79109 0.99736 0.00264 79004 3808430 481
V12 78900 0.99755 0.00245 78803 3729426 |- 473
| 13 78706 0.99756 0.00244 78611 3650623 46.4
|14 78514 0.99739 0.00260 78411 3572012 455
| 15 78309 0.99724 0.00276 78201 3493601 446
| 16 78092 © 0.99722 0.00278 77984 3415400 437
| 17 | 71875 " 0.99715 0.00258 77764 3337416 429
. 18 | 171653 0.99703 0.00297 77538 3259652 420
| 19 77422 0.99688 0.00312 77301 3112114 411
| 20 77181 0.99686 0.00314 77060 3104813 402
| 21 76938 0.99676 0.00324 76813 3027753 39.4
| 29 76689 0.99667 0.00333 76561 2950940 385
. 23 76433 0.99627 0.00373 76065 2874379 37.6
| 24 76148 0.99566 0.00434 75983 2708314 36.7
; 25 75818 0.99507 0.00493 75632 2722331 35.9
26 75445 0.99462 0.00538 75242 2646699 35.1
| 27 75039 0.99414 0.00586 74820 2571457 34.3
. 928 74599 0.99364 0.00639 74463 2496637 335
| 29 74125 0.99311 0.00689 73871 2422274 32.7
. 30 73615 0.99307 0.00693 73360 2348403 31.9
| 31 | 73105 0.99225 0.00776 72822 2275043 311
| 32 | 72538 0.99149 0.00861 72230 2202221 30.4
33 | 71921 0.99080 0.00920 71591 2129991 29.6

34 71260 0.99017 0.00983 70910 2058400 28.9
| 35 70559 0.98949 0.01051 70189 1987490 28.2
| 36 69818 0.98874 0.01126 69426 1917301 nE. ]
a7 69032 0.98812 0.01188 68622 1847876 268 |
| 38 68212 0.98756 °£;::§ 67787 1779254 81 |
| 39 67362 0.98705 e 66926 1711467 B4 |
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9:5-6. Uses of Life Tables. Although the basic objective of life tables is to give a clear
picture of the age distribution of mortality in a given population group, it has been used
widely in a large number of spheres. Today life table is widely accepted as important basic
material in demographic and public health studies. In the words of William Farr, life table

is the ‘Biometer’ of the population. We enumerate below some of important applications of
life tables.

1. For Use by Actuaries in Insurance. Life tables are indispensable for the solution of
all questions concerning the duration of human life. These tables, based on the scientific use
of statistical methods, are the key stone or the pivot on which the whole science of life
assurance hinges. Life tables form the basis for determining the rates of premiums to be paid
by persons of different age groups, for various amount of life assurance. Life tables provide
the actuarial science with a sound foundation, converting the insurance business from a

mere gambling in human lives to the ability to offer well calculated safeguard in the event of
death.

2. For Population Projections. Life tables are used by demographers to devise
measures such as ‘Net Reproduction Rate’ to study the rate of growth of population . They
have also been used in preparation of population projections by age and sex, i.e., in
estimating what the size of the population will be at some future date.

3. For Comparison of Different Populations. Life tables for two or more different
groups of population may be used for the relative comparison of various measures of
mortality such as death rate, expectation of life at various ages, etc. Of particular interest is
the comparison of e,% the average longevity for members of a population.

4. Life tables are as well used by the government and the private establishments for
determining the rates of retirement benefits to be given to its employees or for formulating
various programmes for retired persons.

5. Since a life table depicts the distribution of the people according to age and sex, it is
extremely useful in planning in respect of education and for predicting the school going
population in connection with school building programmes.

6. Life tables are also used : |
(1) For making policies and programmes relating to public health, by the government
and public administration.
(ir) To evaluate the impact of family welfare programmes on the population growth.

(iii) For estimating the probable number of future widows and orphans in a
community, and

(iv) For computing the approximate size of future labour force and military forces,

etc.
Example 9-4. In the usual notations, prove that
. dT, o d (o "
(i) % =-d,, (u)"-&f = -1, and ut)&; ((Qx)u (~1 - le('x)

Solution. By def., we have

1
LI = J'ol_t‘,t(lt

R R R RIS~
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Example 9-6. Complete the life table of the population of a certain types of insects, x being
the age in days and 1, = 1,000 for x =0 :
L 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
G- 0120 0005 0-010 0050 0-100 0500 0800 0-900 0-950

Solution. Since we are given the values of q., in order to complete the life table, first of

all we shall find the values of l,,(x=0,1,2, .., 8) by using the relations :

dy =% and lx+1=l.t—dx

TABLE 9.14
Qx lx dx = lx q:c
We are given /; = 1,000 0-120 1000 100 x 0-120 = 120

~ody =lpgy =1000x%0-12 = 120-0
[y =ly—dy, =1000-120 =880
dy =l,g; =880x0-005 = 4-0
lp =l,-d, =880-4 =876
dy =159y, I3 =1y —d, and so on.
The values of I, and d,, (x = 0, 1,2,

... 8) obtained on using (*) repeatedly
are given in the Table 9-13.

0-005 | 100 — 120 = 880 | 880 x 0-005 =44 ~4
0-010 880 -4 =876 876 x0-010 =876 ~9
0-050 876—9 =867 | 867 x 0-050 =43-35 ~ 43
0-100 867-43 =824 | 824 x0-100 =824 ~ 82
0-500 | 824 —82 =742 742 x 0-500 = 371-0

0-800 | 742 -371=2371| 371 x 0-800 = 296-8 ~ 297
0-900 | 371-297= 74| 74 x0-900 =66-6 - 67
0-950 74-67= 7 7x0950 =665 ~7

® T U AW N - OoR

The remaining columns of the life table, viz., L,, T, and e,° can now be completed as
discussed in Example 9-4.

Example 9-7. Fill in the blanks of the following table which are marked with question
marks :

Age, x : L, d, qx D L, a0
20 6,93,435 ? ? ? ? 35,081,126
21 6,90,673 — — — — ?
Solution. Taking age 20 x, i.e., age 21 as x + 1, in the usual notations, we get
dag =1y —1,; = 693435 — 690673 = 2762 T31 =Ty~ Ly = 35081126 — 692054 = 34389072
dy 2762 o _T0_ 35081126
920 = E = 693435 ~ 0-00398 €20" = 120 ~ 693435 T 5
P2 =1-gy=1-0-00398 = 0-99602 o _Tu 34389072
Ly + Ly 693435 + 690673 Tl 6g0erg <4979
Ly =252 = = 692054

Example 9-8. Fill in the blanks in a portion of life table given below:

Age [x dx Px qx Lx Tx e‘O
(in years) :
4 95,000 500 ? ? ? 4,850,300 9

5 ? 400 ? ? ? ? 2
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Solution. In the usual notations, we have

ls =14~ d4=95000 — 500 = 94500 g5 =1-p,=1- 09958 = 0-0042

b =l754= g%%z 0-9947 L - Ly ; s _ 950002+ 94500 _ o o

L i i Tose | gl SO

Ps =%=3—i§%=0-9958 | e =% - s = 5106

g5 =1-ps=1-09958 =0-0042 Ts = Ty — L, = 4850300 — 94750 = 4755550
es .-_-% = %: 50-32.

Example 9-9. Given that the complete expectation of life at ages 30 and 31 for a
particular group are respectively 21-39 and 20-91 years and that the number living at age 30
is 41,176; find (i) the number that attains the age 31 and (it) the number that will die without
attaining the age 31.

Solution. (i) In the usual notations we want the value of /3; and we are given :

ego = 21-39, eg;=20-90 and Igg= 41176

esp = ey —% =21:39-05=20-89 ; and ey = ey ~3=20-91-0:5=20-41

lx +1 €y
Here we shall use the formulae : Pe="7" ...(%)
x 1+ €x+1

Taking x = 30, we get
I3 ez o l30esp 41176 x 20-89
lag ~ l+es 1™ lteg 20-41
(iii) The number of persons who die without attaining the age 31 is equal to the numbers
of persons dying between the age period 30 and 31 and is given by :
dgo = lgo— I3 = 41176 — 40176 = 1000. |
Example 9-10. The number of persons dying at age 75 is 476 and the complete
expectation of life at 75 and 76 years are 3-92 and 3-66 years. Find the numbers living at ages
75 and 76.
Solution. In the usual notations, we are given

e,(7)6 = 392, 225 = 366, d75= 476. WG want l75 and 176

= 40176

We have e = 095 - 050=342 ; eqg= eg-a - 050 = 316
As in the above example, we get from (™)

lgerg _ 342, o
l76 = 14eqq 416 175 = (-8221 175

Also dy =ly=liv1 = dig=lyg—l76 = 476 (given)
Lys— 0-8221 lyg =476 = (1-0:8221) Iz = 476
476 ) ‘
and lyg = lqg = dqg = 2676 — 476 = 2200.
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death _rale is on the decline and the percentage of population in 60 plus age
group 1s on the increase.

LIFE TABLE

Life table is a mathematical sample which gives a view of death in a country
and is the basis for measuring the average life expectancy in a society. It tells
about the probability of a person dying at a certain age, or living upto a definite
age. According to Bogue, “The life table is a mathematical model that portrays
mortality condition at a particular time among a population and provides a basis
for measuring longevity.It is based on age specific mortality rates observed for a
population for a particular year.” Barclay defines it in these words: “The life
table is a life history of a hypothetical group or cohort of people, as it is
diminished gradually by death. The record begins at the birth of each member
and continues until all died.” Thus a life table is a mathematical device which
shows the life span of persons upto a particular age or their probable date of
death relates to a cohort of people born at the same time until they die.

A life table can be constructed for a country and an area on the basis of sex,
occupation, race, etc.

Types of Life Tables

Life tables are of two types: Cohort or Generation Life Table, and Period
Life Table. The Cohort or Generation Life Table “summarises the age specific
mortality experience of a given birth cohort (a group of persons all born at the
same time) for its life and thus extends over many calender years.” On the other
hand, the “Period Life Table summarises the age specific mortality conditions
pertaining to a given or other short time period.”

Assumptions of Life Table

A life table is based on the following assumptions:

1. A hypothetical cohort of life table usually comprises of 1,000 or 10,000
or 1,00,000 births.

2. The deaths are equally distributed throughout the year.

3. The cohort of people diminish gradually by death only.

4. The cohort is closed to the in-migration and out-migration.

5 The death rate is related to a pre-determined age specific death rate.

6. The cohort of persons die at a fixed age which does not change.

7 There is no change in death rates overtime,

8 The cohort of life tables are generally constructed separately for males

and females.

Methods ol"Constructing Life Table

Life tables are constructed on the basis of a single cross-sectional time data
for a generation, There is also a longitudinal life table method which takes a
real cohort of persons that start life’at a specific age interval and follow 1t
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throughout life until they die.

Demography ,

Further, a complete life table may be constructed on the basis of single year;
of ages. An abridged life table can also be constructed wherein ages are groupeq

in 5 or 10 years of interval, taking the intial year as 0-1.

The hypothetical cohort of abridged life table is shown in Table 3.3 Where |

column (1) indicates the age interval.

TABLE 3.3
Hypothetical Cohort of Abridged Life Table

—

Per 1,00,000 Live Birth

Age Probability
Interval of Death No. of Persons No. of Deaths
Surviving at During the
the Exact Age Age Interval
xXtox+n ax fx dx
(1) () 3) (4)

0—1 0250 » 1,00,000 2500
1—5 0051 97,500 500
5—10 .0031 97,000 300
10—15 0026 96,700 250
15—20 .0062 96,450 600
20—25 - .0083 95,850 800
25—30 .0079 95,050 750
30—35 .0087 94,300 825
35—40 0013 | 93,475 1200
40—45 0217 92,275 2000
45—50 .0332 90,275 3000
50—55 0579 87,275 5050
55—60 .0857 82,225 7050
60—65 0133 75,175 10000
65—70 .0460 65,175 13000
70—75 2251 62,175 14000
75—80 3114 48,175 15000
80 and over 3919 33,175 13000

From the above example it can be seen that column | indicates age interval
xtox+ 1 .o x4 n. During the period of life between the age x to x + 1 out of
100,000 live births at the beginning of the age interval x to X+ 1 (col. 3), 2500
deaths occur before they complete one year (col. 4). This shows that the numbet
of deaths in the age Eroup xto x + 1is 25 per 1000 children and the probability
of dying per cohort is .0250 (Col. 2). Similarly, if we examine the time period of
life between the age X + 110 X+ 5, we find that in this age group, the number of
persons surviving will be 97,500 (100,000 - 2500), out of which, 500 deaths

|
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occur during this age group and the probability of death per cohort will be .0051.
Similarly, hypothetical life table for other age groups can be calculated. Table
3.4 depicts a hypothetical complete life table for India during 1971-80.

TABLE 3.4
Hypothetical Complete Life Table for India (1971-80)
Age dx ix qx px Lx Tx ex
xto fx—dx dx/fx l—gx (fO+fx1/2  Txl= Tx/Fx
xX+n (3-2) (2/3) (1-4) Txx() — Lxx0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
0. 13000 100000 0.13000 0.87000 93500 . 4930250 493
1. 1300 87000 0.01494 0.98506 86350 4836750 55.6
2. 1200 85700 0.01400 0.98600 85100 4750400 55.4
3. 100 84500 0.00118 0.99882 84450 4665300 55.2
4. 800 84400 0.00948 0.99052 84000 4580850 54.3
o 500 83600 0.00598 0.99402 83350 4496850 53.8
6. 300 83100 0.00361 0.99639 82950 4413500 53.1
7. 200 82800 0.00242 0.99758 82700 4330550 52.3
8. 100 82600 0.00121 0.99879 82550 4247850 514
9. 70 82500 0.00085 0.99915 82465 4165300 50.5
10. 65 82430 0.00079 0.99921 82398 4082835 49.5
11. 60 82365 0.00073 0.99927 82335 4000438 48.6
12. 80 82305 0.00097 0.99903 82265 3918103 47.6
13. 100 82225 0.00122 0.99878 82175 3835838 46.7
14. 200 82125 0.00244 0.99756 82025 3753663 45.7
15. 210 81925 0.00256 0.99744 81820 3671638 44.8
16. 215 81715 0.00263 0.99737 81608 3589818 43.9
17. 220 81500 0.00270 0.99730 81390 3508210 43.0
18. 725 81280 0.00277 0.99723 81168 3426820 4222
19. 230 81055 0.00284 0.99716  80940. 3345653 41.3
20. 725 80825 0.00278 0.99722 80713 3204713 404
21 230 80600 0.00285 0.99715 80485 3184000 39.5
22. 235 80370 0.00292 0.99708 80253 3103515 38.6
23. 240 80135 0.00299 0.99701 80015 3023263 37.7
04 245 79895 0.00307 0.99693 79773 2943248  36.8
25, 260 79650 0.00326 0.99674 79520 2863475  36.0
26, 275 79390 0.00346 0.99654 19253 2783955 35.1
2. 285 79115 0.00360 0.99640 78973 2704703  34.2
28, 295 78830 0.00374 099626 78683 2625730 334
29. 320 78535 0.00407 0.99593 78375 2547048 324
30. 350 78215 0.00447  0.99553 78040 2468673 31.6
31. 400 77865 0.00514  0.99486 77665 2390633 30.7
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75.
76.
11
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
21,
92.
95.
94.
8
96.

1300
1250
1200
1150
1075
1025
950
900
850
825
800
775
750
725
675
625
525
500
450
350
350
200

Determinants of Population Growth

17050 0.07625 0.92375 16400 143525 8.4
15750 0.07937 0.92063 15125 127125 8.1
14500 0.08276 0.91724 13900 112000 7.7
13300 0.08647 0.91353 12725 98100 7.4
12150 0.08848 0.91152 11613 85375 7.0
11075 0.09255 0.90745 10563 73763 6.7
10050 0.09453 0.90547 9575 63200 6.3
9100 0.09890 0.90110 8650 53625 3.9
8200 0.10366 0.89634 7775 44975 5.5
7350 0.11224 0.88776 6938 37200 5.1
6525 0.12261 0.87739 6125 30263 4.6
5725 0.13537 0.86463 5338 24138 4.2
4950 0.15152 0.84848 4575 18800 3.8
4200 0.17262 0.82738 3838 14225 3.4
3475 0.19424 0.80576 3138 10388 3.0
2800 0.22321 0.77679 2488 7250 2.6
2175 0.24138 0.75862 1913 4763 2.2
1650 0.30303 0.69697 1400 28560 1.7
1150 0.39130 0.60870 923 1450 1.3
700 0.50000 0.50000 525 525 0.8
350 1.00000 0.00000 175 0 0.0
0 0

The above life table provides the columnwise information which is generally
provided and followed by all life tables.

Col.l.x =

Col. 2, dx

Col. 3. fx

/ Col. 4. gx

i Col.5.Px=

Specific Age

If the age at birth is x then the age at one year is x + 1. Similarly
the age at 15 years is x + 15.7

Number of deaths, at any particular age/li.e., at the age ?*13000
deaths occur out of 1,00,000 births, then at age x + 1 : 87,000
persons will be alive. In this age, if 1300 deaths occur then at
age x + 2 : 85700 persons will be alive.

The number of persons surviving at age x to x + n i.e., at the
age x + 1= 1,00,000 - 13,000 = 87,000

Probability of death per person in the specific age i.e., total
